

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018-0537

New England Backflow et al

v.

State of N.H., Office of the Fire Marshal

**RULE 7 MANDATORY APPEAL FROM**  
**MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
**NEW ENGLAND BACKFLOW & PAUL WHITTEMORE**

---

By Their Attorneys

ORR & RENO, P.A.

45 S. Main Street, Suite 400

P.O. Box 3550

Concord, NH 03302-3550

Phone: (603) 224-2381

Fax: (603) 224-2318

jeggleton@orr-reno.com

Jeremy D. Eggleton, Esq.

To be argued by Jeremy D. Eggleton, Esq.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

*Page*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
PERTINENT NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES .....	8
QUESTIONS ON APPEAL .....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.    The trial court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ claims for malicious prosecution and abuse of process, particularly on standing grounds, because New England Backflow, Inc. was a true party in interest injured by the improper investigation and arrest of its employee Thomas Birdsall and the complaint properly alleged both claims. ....	23
a.    A cause of action for malicious prosecution or abuse of process includes the right of a party injured by the malicious arrest or process to obtain relief. ....	24
b.    The extension of the cause of action to the Plaintiffs in this case is warranted by the facts of this case and the public policy objectives advanced by the common law tort action.....	28

c.	The arrest of Tommy Birdsall was an abuse of process. ....	31
II.	The trial court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ declaratory judgment claims without an evidentiary hearing. ....	34
a.	RSA 485:11 relies upon internally conflicting language whose ordinary meaning makes no sense in the mechanical context, requiring an evidentiary hearing on the facts alleged in order for the trial court to understand and rule upon the meaning of the statute. ....	34
b.	Certified water operators are empowered by RSA 485:11 with all powers and authorities reasonably necessary to effect the express grant of authority given to them by the statute, and facts were alleged that required an evidentiary hearing on the question of what tasks a “qualified individual” may perform under RSA 485:11. ....	39
III.	The trial court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ takings claims because the statutory limitations on the manner and authority of Plaintiffs to conduct their work that the trial court relied upon were newly enacted in 2014 and did not exist prior to that date. ....	41
IV.	The trial court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ claim for a declaration that the Cease and Desist order served by mail upon the Plaintiffs in September 2013 as moot because it does not alleviate damages suffered by the Plaintiffs at the time of its issuance. ....	44

CONCLUSION ..... 45

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 46

RULE 16(3)(i) CERTIFICATION ..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aranson v. Schroeder</i> , 140 N.H. 359 (1995) .....	6, 25, 26, 29-32
<i>Bel Air Assoc. v. N.H. Dep't of Health and Human Services</i> , 154 N.H. 228 (2006).....	41
<i>Board of Education of Farmingdale Union Free School District v. Farmingdale Classroom Teacher's Association, Inc.</i> , 343 N.E.2d 278 (N.Y. App. 1975).....	26
<i>Bouffard v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 162 N.H. 305 (2011).....	40
<i>Chaisson v. Adams</i> , 114 N.H. 219 (1974).....	39
<i>Charry v. Hall</i> , 709 F.2d 139 (2 nd Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>Citizen's Bank v. Heyward</i> , 133 S.E. 709 (S.C. 1925).....	28
<i>City of Keene v. Cleaveland</i> , 167 N.H. 731 (2015).....	39
<i>Grainger v. Hill</i> , 4 Bing (.N.C.) 212 (Ch. Exch. 1838) .....	29
<i>Jones v. Brockton Pub. Markets, Inc.</i> , 340 N.E.2d 484 (Mass. 1975).....	34
<i>Kingston Place LLC v. New Hampshire Dep't. of Transp.</i> , 167 N.H. 694 v. <i>Long</i> , 136 N.H. 25 (1992).....	45
<i>Long v. Long</i> , 136 N.H. 25 (1992) .....	32, 33, 35
<i>Machine Co. v. Furniture Co.</i> , 56 So. 726 (Ala. 1911).....	29
<i>Ojo v. Lorenzo</i> , 164 N.H. 717 (2013).....	38
<i>Vodfrey v. Golden</i> , 864 F.2d 28 (4th Cir. 1988).....	35

<b><u>Cases (cont'd)</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Wozniak v. Panella</i> , 862 A.2d 539 (N.J. App. 2005).....	35
<i>Yu v. Alcoholic Bev. Etc. Appeals Bd.</i> , 4 Cal.Rptr.2 <sup>nd</sup> 280 (Cal. App., 6th Dist. 1992) .....	45
<i>Zak v. Robertson</i> , 249 F.Supp.2d 203 (D. Connecticut 2003) .....	34
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
1977 N.H. Laws c. 562:1 .....	44
1979 N.H. Laws c. 434:84.....	43, 44
1986 N.H. Laws c. 199:2.....	44
2013 N.H. Laws c. 275:8.....	43, 46
2013 N.H. Laws c. 275:15.....	15
International Plumbing Code §§202.....	41
International Plumbing Code §§608.1.....	25
N.H. 2014 L. c. 106 (SB 116) (modifying RSA 153:36, IV).....	18
N.H. 2014 L. c. 304 (modifying RSA 485:11).....	18
New Hampshire Constitution, Pt. I, Art. 14 .....	9, 31
O.W. Holmes, <i>The Common Law 1</i> (1981).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts §682.....	33
RSA 153:36, IV (formerly RSA 329-A) .....	15, 18, 42, 44

<b><u>Other Authorities (cont'd)</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
RSA 329-A (repealed 2013).....	15, 43, 44
RSA 332-E:1 .....	14, 44
RSA 332-E:3 .....	9, 11, 36, 39, 42
RSA 485:1 .....	14
RSA 485:11 .....	<i>passim</i>
